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تقرير مؤشرات السياحة2

*  جميع البيانات الواردة بالتقرير مبدئية

الزوار القادمون

شكل )1( : إجمالي عدد الزوار القادمون حتى نهاية شهر سبتمبر  )2024-2025(م

شكل )2( :
 أعلى خمس جنسيات زارت سلطنة عُُمان حتى 

نهاية شهر سبتمبر  )2024-2025(م

شكل )3( : 
عدد الزوار القادمون خلال شهر سبتمبر 

 )2024-2025(م

2.83
مليون زائر

2.93
مليون زائر % 3.3 

477,612

462,130
هندي

100,389

95,070

98,025

182,157
يمني

سعودي

930,874
إماراتي

273,252234,911 زائـــر

% 16.3

20252024

 105,543

29,715

95,172

32,646

4,883

3,838

                                             1,455

100,951

25,212

80,533

19,244

4,573

3,312

1,086

أمريكيــــــون

آسيويــــــــون

أفارقــــــــــــة

عـــرب آخرون

أوروبيـــــــون

أوقيانوسيون

خليجـيــــــون

20252024

74,502

83,329
ألماني

                                       847,909



3 تقرير مؤشرات السياحة

شكل )4( : إجمالي عدد الزوار المغادرون حتى نهاية شهر سبتمبر  )2024-2025(م

شكل )5( :
 أعلى خمس جنسيات غادرت سلطنة عُُمان 
حتى نهاية شهر سبتمبر  )2024-2025(م

شكل )6( : 
عدد الزوار المغادرون خلال شهر سبتمبر 

)2024-2025(م

210,694

217,674
بنجلاديشي

432,960
389,154

باكستاني

                          6.35
مليون  زائر

6.11
مليون  زائر % 4.0

الزوار المغادرون

686,740

628,673
هندي

104,404

90,741
مصري

583,186563,278 زائـــر

% 3.5

20252024

399,015

1,021

26,837

149,828

3,341

1,416

1,496

232

383,416

              854

24,440

147,132

3,107

1,335

2,755

239

أوروبيـــــــون

عـــرب آخرون

أمريكيــــــون

خليجـيــــــون

آسيويــــــــون

أفارقــــــــــــة

أوقيانوسيون

عمانيــــون

20252024

4,509,301

4,299,883
عماني
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مؤشرات نشاط الفنادق ذات التصنيف )3-5( نجوم

شكل )7( : مؤشرات نشاط الفنادق )3-5( نجوم حتى نهاية شهر سبتمبر  )2024-2025(م

1,687,112

1,547,523 9.0 %النــــــزلاء

%
 الإشغال 

 2,553,671

2,147,289 % 18.9 ليالي الغرف 

إيــــــرادات 
الغـــــــــرف

193.4

115.7

96.0

78.0

68.0

إيــــــرادات 
أخــــــــــــرى

مليون ريال عماني

% 18.2

% 20.9

% 14.4

إجمالـــــي 
164.0الإيرادات

20252024

% 52.8
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شكل )8( : إجمالي عدد العمالة للفنادق )3-5( نجوم حتى نهاية شهر سبتمبر  )2024 - 2025(م

شكل )9( : عدد النزلاء حسب مجموعة الجنسيات خلال شهر سبتمبر  )2024 - 2025(م

3,665

3,390

7,161

6,893

عمانــــي

10,826

10,282

غير عماني

% 5.3

% 8.1

% 3.9

عمانيــــون

أوروبيـــــــونآسيويــــــــون

عـــرب آخرونخليجـيــــــون

أمريكيــــــون

أفارقــــــــــــة

أوقيانوسيون

74,108

64,522

28,095

23,814

19,653

17,294

 26,844

19,415

5,906

4,045

2,637

1,981

9,423

10,052

                   865

1,258

عـــــــــــدد
العمالــــة

20252024
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مؤشرات نشاط الفنادق ذات التصنيف )3-5( نجوم

شكل )10( : نسبة إشغال الفنادق  )3-5( نجوم حسب المحافظات
خلال شهر سبتمبر  2025  

% 2.9

محافظة مسقط

محافظة ظفار

محافظة شمال الشرقية

محافظة جنوب الشرقية

محافظة شمال الباطنة

محافظة جنوب الباطنة

محافظة الداخلية

محافظة الظاهرة

محافظة مسندم

محافظة الوسطى

محافظة البريمي

2025

% 57.2

% 49.3

% 31.9

% 20.3

% 37.3

% 59.2

% 55.5

% 30.1

% 34.2

% 24.7
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شكل )11( : أعلى ست جنسيات قادمة عبر الرحلات الدولية خلال
 شهر سبتمبر )2024-2025(م

عدد الركاب والرحلات الدولية والداخلية عبر مطارات سلطنة عمان حتى نهاية 
شهر سبتمبر  )2024-2025(م

مؤشرات حركة الطيران )الرحلات القادمة(

90,632

81,862
هنــــــدي

% 10.7

20252024

الركاب عبر الرحلات الدولية 
المحولة خلال شهر سبتمبر    

)2024-2025 م(

 815
                   652

راكب

عدد الرحلات الداخليةعدد الرحلات الدولية

عدد ركاب الرحلات الداخليةعدد ركاب الرحلات الدولية

2024

2024

2025

2024

2025

2024

2025 2025

رحلة رحلة

راكبراكب

% 6.7% 8.6

% 14.3 % 2.9

32,7606,509

4,571,286955,782

35,1155,995

 4,708,294836,511

11,571
12,261 إيـــــــــراني5.6 %

18,376

17,092 مصــــــري7.5 %
59,975

54,267
عماني

% 10.5

19,287
26,058

باكستاني % 26.0

21,888

 22,084 بنجلاديشي0.9 %

% 20.0
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شكل )12( : أعلى ست جنسيات غادرت عبر الرحلات الدولية خلال 
شهر سبتمبر )2024-2025(م

أعداد الرحلات

أعداد الركاب

مؤشرات حركة الطيران )الرحلات المغادرة(

20252024

عدد الركاب والرحلات الدولية والداخلية عبر مطارات سلطنة عمان حتى نهاية
 شهر سبتمبر  )2024-2025(م

عدد الرحلات الدولية

2024

2025

رحلة

% 6.4

33,158

35,429

عدد الرحلات الداخلية

2024

2025

رحلة

% 10.2

 6,352

5,766

عدد ركاب الرحلات الدولية

2024

2025

راكب

% 1.7
4,702,969

عدد ركاب الرحلات الداخلية

2024

2025

راكب

% 15.4

960,462

832,628

76,017

74,051 هنــــــدي2.7 %

58,285

54,230
عماني

% 7.5

             4,622,381

11,263
12,154 إيـــــــــراني7.3 %

باكستاني
23,183

21,816
% 5.9

11,679

10,990 مصــــــري6.3 %

24,173

24,731 بنجلاديشي2.3 %
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 Numbers
of Flights

 Numbers of
Passengers

2025 2024

2024

2025

2024

2025

 6.4 %

33,158

35,429

2024

2025

 1.7 %

             4,622,381

4,702,969

Airtraffic Movement Indicators (Departure Flights)

Number of Passengers and International & Internal flights
 through Sultanate of Oman Airports until the the end of September (2024-2025)

Number of International flights

 Number of Passengers on
International flights

Number of Internal flights

 Number of Passengers on
Internal flights

passengerspassengers

Flights Flights

Figure (12): The Top of Six nationalities departed by international flights
 during the month of September (2024-2025)

2024

2025

76,017

74,051
2.7%Indian

21,816

23,183 5.9%
Pakistani

58,285

54,230
Omani 7.5%

11,263
12,154  7.3%

Iranian

 6,352

5,766
  10.2 %

960,462

832,628
15.4 %

11,679

10,990 6.3%Egyption

8

Bangladeshi
24,173

24,731 2.3%
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Airtraffic Movement Indicators (Arrival Flights)

2025 2024

Figure (11): The Top of Six Nationalities Arriving on International Flights 
during the Month of September (2024-2025)

Indian
90,632

81,862 10.7%

 Passengers on transferred
 international flights during

the month of September
)2024-2025( 

   815
                   652

 Passengers

Number of International Flights

 Number of Passengers on
International flights

Number of internal flights

 Number of Passengers on
Internal flights

2024

2024

2025

2024

20252025

passengers passengers

8.6%

14.3%2.9%

6,509

4,571,286 955,782

2024

2025

Flights

6.7%

32,760

35,115 5,995

 4,708,294 836,511

Figure (10): Occupancy Rate of (3-5) Stars hotels by Governorate durring month
 of September 2025

Number of Passengers and International & Internal flights
 through Sultanate of Oman Airports until the the end of September (2024-2025)

Flights

18,376

17,092 7.5%Egyption
59,975

54,267 10.5%Omani

11,571
12,261  5.6%Iranian

7

21,888

 22,084
Bangladeshi 0.9%

Pakistani
19,287
26,058 26.0%

 20.0 %
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Indicators of Hotels Activity Classified (3-5) Stars

% 34.2

Muscat Governorate

Dhofar Governorate

Ash Sharqiyah North Governorate

Ash Sharqiyah South Governorate

Al Batinah North Governorate

Al Batinah South Governorate

Ad Dakhiliyah Governorate

Adh Dhahirah Governorate

Musandam Governorate

Al Wusta Governorate

Al Buraimi Governorate

2025

Figure (10): Occupancy Rate of (3-5) Stars hotels by Governorate durring month
 of September 2025

6

2.9% 

  57.2 %

  49.3 %

  31.9 %

 20.3 %

 37.3 % 

  59.2 %

 55.5 %

 30.1 %

 34.2 %

 24.7 % 
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Omani G.C.C

Asians Europeans Americans Oceanian

74,108

64,522

28,095

23,814

19,653

17,294

 26,844

19,415

5,906

4,045

2,637

1,981

9,423

10,052

3,665

3,390

7,161

6,893

Omani

10,826

10,282

 Non-Omani

5.3%

8.1%

3.9%

 Number of
Employees

2025 2024

Figure (9): Number of Guests by Nationalities Group During the Month of September
 (2024-2025)

Figure (8): Total Number of Employees in Hotels (3-5) Stars until the end of September 
(2024-2025)

Other Arabs Africans

                   865

1,258

5
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Indicators of Hotels Activity Classified (3-5) Stars

Room
 revenues

Other
 revenues

193.4

115.7
96.0

78.0

68.0

Million Omani Rials

18.2 %

20.9%

14.4 %

Total
revenues 164.0

1,687,112

1,547,523Guests 9.0%

%
  Occupancy 

 2,553,671

2,147,28918.9% Room
Nights

2025 2024

Figure (7): Indicators of hotel activity (3-5 ) Stars until the end of September (2024-2025)

4

 52.8 % 
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2025 2024

Figure (4): Total Number of Visitors departing Until the end of September (2024-2025)

Figure (6): 
Number of visitors departing from the

 Sultanate Of Oman during the 
month of September (2024-2025)

Figure (5):
 The Top of Five Nationalities departing from the
 Sultanate Of Oman Until The End Of September

 (2024-2025)

2025 2024

Omani

G.C.C

Other Arabs

Asians

Europeans

Americans

Africans

Oceanian

visitors

210,694

217,674

432,960
389,154

                          6.35
Million Visitors

6.11
Million Visitors4.0%

686,740

628,673

104,404

90,741

Outbound visitor

583,186 563,278

399,015

1,021

26,837

149,828

3,341

1,416

1,496

232

383,416

              854

24,440

147,132

3,107

1,335

2,755

239

Indian

4,509,301

4,299,883
Omani

Pakistani

Bangladeshi

3.5%

Egyption

3
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* All data in the report are preliminary.

Inbound visitor

2025 2024

Figure (1): Total Number of Visitors Arriving Until the end of September (2024-2025)

Figure (3): 
Number of visitors arriving during the 

month of September (2024-2025)

2.83
Million Visitors

2.93
Million Visitors  3.3 %

                                       847,909

930,874

273,252 234,911

Figure (2):
 The Top of Five Nationalities Visited The

 Sultanate Of Oman Until The End Of September
 (2024-2025)

Emirati

477,612

462,130
Indian

visitors

2025 2024

 16.3%

 105,543

29,715

95,172

32,646

4,883

3,838

                                             1,455

100,951

25,212

80,533

19,244

4,573

3,312

1,086

G.C.C

Other Arabs

Asians

Europeans

Americans

Africans

Oceanian74,502

83,329
German

2

98,025

182,157
Yemeni

100,389

95,070
Saudi
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